

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2020 4:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97826-3

(Washington Court of Appeals No. 36528-0-III)

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DANIEL LYON,

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
INC., a Washington corporation, and PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1 OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public
utility district,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE'S ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS**

A. Grant Lingg, WSBA No. 24227
Scott A. Samuelson, WSBA No. 23363
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, PS
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Telephone: (206) 689-8500

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Respondent Okanogan County Electric Cooperative, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ANSWER	1
II. ANSWER TO AMICI.....	1
A. This Court should require the Plaintiff to show that the Professional Rescuer Doctrine, adopted unanimously by this Court 40 years ago in <i>Maltman</i> , is clearly harmful and incorrect before this Court will abrogate the doctrine. In requiring the Plaintiff to make that showing, this Court should clarify that the correct test for whether to overrule a common law decision of this Court is the “clearly harmful and incorrect” test of <i>Stranger Creek</i> and not the “undermining” test of <i>W.G. Clark</i>	1
B. The Plaintiff has failed to show that the Professional Rescuer Doctrine rule adopted in <i>Maltman</i> is clearly harmful and incorrect. In fact, the Professional Rescuer Doctrine is grounded in sound notions of public policy, and is neither harmful nor incorrect.....	7
C. The case for overruling <i>Maltman</i> and abrogating Washington’s Professional Rescuer Doctrine also fails under <i>W.G. Clark</i> ’s “undermining” test.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corporation, Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016)	13, 14
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	1, 6, 11
<i>International Brotherhood of Electric Workers Local No. 46 v. Trig Electrical Construction Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000)	3 4
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGinn v. North Coast Stevedoring Co.</i> , 149 Wash. 1, 270 P. 113 (1928).....	5
<i>Puget Sound Electrical Workers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Merit Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 565, 8070 P.2d 960 (1994)	3, 4
<i>Senear v. Daily Journal-American</i> , 97 Wn.2d 148, 641 P.2d 1180 (1982)	5
<i>W.G. Clark Construction Co. v. Pacific Northwest Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyman v. Wyman</i> , 91 Wn.2d 317, 588 P.2d 1133 (1979)	5

Other State Cases

<i>Boulton v. Fenton Township</i> , 272 Mich. App. 456, 726 N.W.2d 733 (2006)	8
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210 (1984).....	15
<i>Flowers v. Rock Creek Terrace</i> , 308 Md. 432, 520 A.2d 361 (1987).....	13
<i>Krauth v. Geller</i> , 31 N.J. 270, 157 A.2d 129 (1960).....	15
<i>Kreski v. Modern Wholesale Electric Supply Co.</i> , 429 Mich. 347, 415 N.W.2d 178 (1987)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Pottebaum v. Hinds</i> , 347 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1984)	12
<i>Rosa v. Dunkin' Donuts</i> , 122 N.J. 66, 583 A.2d 1129 (1991).....	15
<i>Ruiz v. Mero</i> , 189 N.J. 525, 917 A.2d 239 (2007).....	15
<i>Spencer v. B.P. John Furniture Corp.</i> , 255 Or. 359, 467 P.2d 429 (1970).....	15
<i>Steeleman v. Lind</i> , 97 Nev. 425, 634 P.2d 666 (1981).....	12

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444 (1995)	4
---	---

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RCWA 4.04.010	5
---------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

D. O'Brien, "Justice Robert H. Jackson's Unpublished Opinion in <i>Brown v. Board</i> : Conflict, Compromise, and Constitutional Interpretation" (Univ. Of Kansas Press 2017).....	6
